507761774 02/22/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7808908

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ATC LOGISTICS & ELECTRONICS, INC.	01/09/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FEDEX SUPPLY CHAIN LOGISTICS & ELECTRONICS, INC.
Street Address:	1209 ORANGE STREET
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17365823

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)712-5050

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7037125000

Email: patents@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: MCGUIREWOODS, LLP

Address Line 1: 1750 TYSONS BLVD., SUITE 1800

Address Line 4: TYSONS, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2067562-0134N2US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIMBERLY LANE
SIGNATURE:	/Kimberly Lane/
DATE SIGNED:	02/22/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=2067562-0134N2US_NameChange_ATC Logistics_to_FedExSupplyChain#page1.tif source=2067562-0134N2US_NameChange_ATC Logistics_to_FedExSupplyChain#page2.tif source=2067562-0134N2US_NameChange_ATC Logistics_to_FedExSupplyChain#page3.tif source=2067562-0134N2US_NameChange_ATC Logistics_to_FedExSupplyChain#page4.tif

507761774 PATENT REEL: 062824 FRAME: 0015

Page 1



I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "ATC LOGISTICS &

ELECTRONICS, INC.", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "ATC LOGISTICS &

ELECTRONICS, INC." TO "FEDEX SUPPLY CHAIN LOGISTICS &

ELECTRONICS, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE NINTH DAY OF

JANUARY, A.D. 2017, AT 4:36 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

4356192 8100 SR# 20170129869 Authentication: 201843063 Date: 01-09-17

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

PATENT REEL: 062824 FRAME: 0016

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 04:36 PM 01/09/2017
FILED 04:36 PM 41/09/2017
SR 20174129869 - File Number 4356192

SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE •F INCORPORATION OF ATC LOGISTICS & ELECTRONICS, INC.

ATC Logistics & Electronics, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Corporation"), hereby certifies as follows:

- 1. The name of the Corporation is ATC Logistics & Electronics, Inc. The Corporation was originally incorporated under the name "ATCLE Corp." and its original Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Delaware Secretary of State on May 23, 2007.
- 2. This Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation restates and integrates and further amends the provisions of the Certificate of Incorporation, as amended, of the Corporation.
- 3. This Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation has been duly adopted pursuant to the provisions of Sections 228, 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.
- 4. The text of the Certificate of Incorporation, as heretofore amended or supplemented is hereby amended and restated to read in its entirety as follows:

ARTICLE I NAME OF CORPORATION

The name of the Corporation is FedEx Supply Chain Logistics & Electronics, Inc.

ARTICLE II REGISTERED OFFICE

The address of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, New Castle County, Delaware, 19801. The name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

ARTICLE III PURPOSE

The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the Delaware General Corporation Law.

ARTICLE IV AUTHORIZED CAPITAL STOCK

The Corporation shall be authorized to issue one class of stock to be designated Common Stock; the total number of shares that the Corporation shall have authority to issue is one thousand (1,000) and each such share shall have a par value of one cent (\$.01).

PATENT REEL: 062824 FRAME: 0017

ARTICLE V

The duration of the Corporation shall be perpetual.

ARTICLE VI BOARD POWER REGARDING BYLAWS

In furtherance and not in limitation of the powers conferred by statute, the Board of Directors is expressly authorized to make, alter, amend and rescind the bylaws of the Corporation.

ARTICLE VII ELECTION OF DIRECTORS

Election of directors need not be by written ballot unless the bylaws of the Corporation shall so provide.

ARTICLE VIII LIABILITY AND INDEMNIFICATION

To the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware General Corporation Law, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended (the "Delaware Law"), a director of the Corporation shall not be liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for breach of fiduciary duty as a director. The Corporation shall indemnify, in the manner and to the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware Law, any person (or the estate of any person) who is or was a party to, or is threatened to be made a party to, any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether or not by or in the right of the Corporation, and whether civil, criminal, administrative, investigative or otherwise, by reason of the fact that such person is or was a director or officer of the Corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director or officer of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise. The Corporation may indemnify, in the manner and to the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware Law, any person (or the estate of any person) who is or was a party to, or is threatened to be made a party to, any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether or not by or in the right of the Corporation, and whether civil, criminal, administrative, investigative or otherwise, by reason of the fact that such person is or was an employee or agent of the Corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as an employee or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other enterprise. Expenses incurred by any such director, officer, employee or agent in defending any such action, suit or proceeding may be advanced by the Corporation prior to final disposition of such action, suit or proceeding upon receipt of an undertaking or on behalf of such director, officer, employee or agent to repay such amount if it shall ultimately be determined that he or she is not entitled to be indemnified as authorized by the Delaware Law and this Article VIII. The Corporation may, to the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware Law, purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of any director, officer, employee or agent against any liability which may be asserted against such person. To the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware Law, the indemnification provided herein shall include expenses (including attorney's fees), judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement and, in the manner provided by the Delaware Law, any such expenses may be paid by the Corporation in advance of the final disposition of such action, suit or proceeding. The indemnification provided herein shall not be deemed to limit the right of the Corporation to indemnify any other person for any such expenses to the fullest extent permitted by the Delaware Law, nor shall it be deemed exclusive of

1199604v1

PATENT REEL: 062824 FRAME: 0018

any other rights to which any person seeking indemnification from the Corporation may be entitled under any agreement, vote of stockholders or disinterested directors, or otherwise, both as to action in such person's official capacity and as to action while in another capacity while helding such office.

No repeal or modification of the foregoing paragraph shall adversely affect any right or protection of a director of the Corporation existing by virtue of the foregoing paragraph at the time of such repeal or modification.

ARTICLE IX CORPORATE POWER

The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by statute, and all rights conferred on stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

ARTICLE X CREDITOR COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT

Whenever a compromise or arrangement is proposed between this corporation and its creditors or any class of them and/or between this Corporation and its stockholders or any class of them, any court of equitable jurisdiction within the State of Delaware may, on the application in a summary way of this Corporation or any creditor or stockholder thereof or on the application of any receiver or receivers appointed for this Corporation under the provisions of Section 291 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code or on the application of trustees in dissolution or of any receiver or receivers appointed for this Corporation under the provisions of Section 279 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code, order a meeting of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of this Corporation, as the case may be, to be summoned in such manner as the said court directs. If a majority in number representing three-fourths in value of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of this Corporation, as the case may be, agree to any compromise or arrangement and to any reorganization of this Corporation as a consequence of such compromise or arrangement, the said compromise or arrangement and the said reorganization shall, if sanctioned by the court to which the said application has been made, be binding on all the creditors or class of creditors, and/or on all the stockholders or class of stockholders, of this Corporation, as the case may be, and also on this Corperation

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ATC Logistics & Electronics, Inc. has caused this Second Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to be signed by C. Edward Klank III its Assistant Secretary this 9th day of January, 2017.

ATC LOGISTICS & ELECTRONICS, INC.

C. Edward Klank III Assistant Secretary

1199604v1

PATENT REEL: 062824 FRAME: 0019

RECORDED: 02/22/2023